Article 31. - (1) Any person who wilfully violates the provisions referred to in article 5, article 6, article 

7, article 9, article 21 and article 25, shall be punishable by a maximum imprisonment of 3 (three) years 

and a maximum fine of Rp. 150 000 000 00 (one hundred fifty million rupiahs). 

1 Ed. note: This Act was published in FAO Food and Agricultural Legislation, Volume XXXVI, No. 1, p. 105. 

(2) Any person who due to negligence violates the provisions of article 5, article 6, article 7, article 

9, article 21, and article 25, shall be punishable by a maximum imprisonment of 1 (one) year and a